

SEP 22 2009

No. 09-223

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD A. LEVIN, TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMERCE ENERGY, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN C. FITCH
Counsel of Record
GERHARDT A. GOSNELL II
CHESTER, WILLCOX & SAXBE, LLP
65 EAST STATE STREET, SUITE 1000
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
TELEPHONE: (614) 221-4000
FACSIMILE: (614) 221-4012
E-MAIL: sfitch@cwslaw.com
ggosnell@cwslaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

September 22, 2009

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	3
A. The District Court’s and Sixth Circuit’s Denial of Petitioner’s TIA Argument Requires No Review	3
B. The Circuit Split Relied upon by Petitioner is One-sided, Becoming Increasingly So, and is Likely to Remedy Itself	4
C. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Interpreted <i>Hibbs</i>	6
D. The Sixth Circuit’s Opinion Does Not Limit Comity to the Parameters of the TIA	7

E. The Sixth Circuit Opinion Below may be Reconciled with *DIRECTV* 7

F. The Fourth Circuit’s Opinion in *DIRECTV* is Based upon an Erroneous Analysis of this Court’s Decision in *Hibbs* 8

G. Petitioner’s Consent to Federal Court Jurisdiction in *Cuno* Militates Against Granting a Writ 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Columbia Gas Transm. Corp. v. Levin</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 122 (2008)	1
<i>Commerce Energy, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 554 F.3d 1094 (6th Cir. 2009)	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Coors Brewing Company v. Mendez-Torres</i> , 562 F.3d 3 (2009)	5
<i>Cuno v. DaimlerChrysler, Inc.</i> , 154 F.Supp.2d 1196 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	9
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 513 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	5, 6
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	1, 2
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gillis</i> , 836 F.2d 1001 (6th Cir. 1988)	7

Levy v. Pappas,
510 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2007) 5

U.S. Brewers Ass’n v. Perez,
592 F.2d 1212 (1st Cir. 1979) 5, 9

Wilbur v. Locke,
423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005) 5

Winn v. Killian,
307 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2002) 9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1341 i, 2
